
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
                Director 

 
July 28, 2022 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment #1 with 
Gladstone School District for continuation of evidence-based Parenting Education Classes  

Amendment #1 is a no-cost extension to extend services through December 31, 2022 funded 
through Oregon Community Foundation  
No County General Funds are involved 

 
Purpose/Outcome Gladstone School District was originally selected through a competitive 

process to provide evidence-based Spanish parent education class 
series to parents of children living in Clackamas County.  
Due to pandemic-related restrictions on allowable in-person 
programming Gladstone School District was unable to complete all 
three class series of Abriendo Puertas by June 30, 2022.  The 
extension allows for the final class series to be conducted this school 
year.  

Dollar Amount 
and Fiscal Impact 

No cost extension 
Maximum award value remains at $23,200  

Funding Source Oregon Community Foundation – Oregon Parenting Education 
Collaborative Grant Agreement  

Duration Amendment extends the end date to 12/31/2022 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Previous Board Approval:  10/7/2021 
Board Issues date: 7/26/2022 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities 

Counsel Review This Intergovernmental agreement has been reviewed and approved 
by County Counsel on 7/6/2022, KR 

Procurement 
Review 

Was the item processed through Procurement?   No.  
Competitive Grant Award 

Contact Person Adam Freer 971-533-4929 
Contract No. H3S CFCC #10340 

 
BACKGROUND:  
The Children, Family & Community Connections Division of the Health, Housing and Human 
Services Department requests the approval of an Intergovernmental Amendment #1 with 
Gladstone School District to continue to provide high quality, evidence-based Spanish parenting 
education series to parents and caregivers in Clackamas County.  Evidence-based parent 
education brings parents and children together in highly interactive sessions resulting in healthy 



child development, strengthens parenting skills, parent-child relationships and increases school 
readiness skills for children.  
 
This Intergovernmental Amendment #1 is effective upon signature by all parties for services 
terminating on December 31, 2022.  Original agreement has a maximum value of $23,200.  This 
Amendment is a no-cost extension.    
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends Board approval of this Agreement and authorization for Tootie Smith, Board 
Chair, to sign. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director  
Health, Housing & Human Services 









COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Description: 

After recording please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin


	Signature Page

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: Off
	Amendment Text: 
	Other: On
	Other Text: IGA Amendment 
	Originating County Department: H3S-CFCC
	Other party to contractagreement: Gladstone School District
	Description: Gladstone School District was originally selected through a competitive process to provide evidence-based Spanish parent education class series to parents of children living in Clackamas County. 
Due to pandemic-related restrictions on allowable in-person programming Gladstone School District was unable to complete all three class series of Abriendo Puertas by June 30, 2022.  The extension allows for the final class series to be conducted this school year. 

	After recording please return to: H3S
	County Admin: On
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


